AGENCY: DATCP - Trade & Consumer Protection

PAPER: #219

ISSUE: Johne’s Program Postion

RECOMMENDATION: {anything is fine) ft \ & ERoeAdL( oo

SUMMARY: No strong opinicn here. Whatever Gard wants. I
think alt 2 saves some GPR, but I can’t really tell by the

way 1it’s worded.
’ ,
L -
W

BY: Barry



Legislative Fiscal Bureau
One E_as_t:Maig, Suig; 3(}»_1 . Mgdis;)gl_,_W_I 33703 - (608) 266-3847_' Fe}x_:_. (608} 267-6873

May 31,2001 o Joint Committee on Finance ™ - Paper #219

Johne’s Program Position (DATCP -- Trade and Consumer Pgétectien_): .

- [LFB 2001-03 Budget Summary: Page 101, #8].

CURRENT LAW
) o o
: A Johnes program regardmg the classaﬁcatmn of herds dapendmg on the prcseace of
paratubercuios;s (Johne's disease} went into effect on July 1, 2000. Under the program, animal
owners may voluntarily choose to have their herd tested, and the herd is classified in one of four
categories, based on the number of positive reactors found during testing. The herds of those
who choose not to have their animals tested are placed in a category of maximum risk.

' GOVERNOR

Convert 1.0 GPR agricultural resource management administrative support assistant
position to a senior veterinarian specialist position to staff the Johne's disease control program.

DISCUSSION POINTS

L. The position would respond to herd owners and veterinarians, review laboratory test
results, issue certifications and provide on-farm review of disease control plan effectiveness. The
Department estimates 2.85 positions (outside of laboratory work which is conducted by the
Veterinary Diagnostic Laboratory) are currently working on the Johne's program, including 1.7 FTE
(portions of six veterinarian positions), 0.15 FTE of managerial staff time and 1.0 project assistant.
In addition, four federally funded veterinarians work on Johne’s about 20% of their time under a
cooperative agreement with the United States Department of Agriculture,

2. Although no funding is transferred under the bill, the administration indicates that
GPR related to the deleted position was intended to be transferred to partiaily fund the new position.

Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection -- Trade and Consumer Protection (Paper #219) Page 1



The deleted resotirce management administrative support assistant position is authorized funding
(salary, fringe benefits and supplies) of $42,100 annually. The senior veterinarian specxahst posmon
would require funding of $27,600 in 2001-02 and $55,200 in 2002-03. Since funding required for
the veterinarian position is $14,500 less than what is currently available for the resource
management position in 2001-02, the Committee may wish to delete the remaining $14,500 GPR in
2001-02 related to the deleted position. Administration officials indicate their intent was that that no
additional GPR funding be allocated to fund the ongoing costs of the veterinarian position. Thus, for
2002-03, DATCP would need to reallocate $11,100 to fully fund the new position.

ALTERNATIVES TOBASE =~ 7

L. Approve the Governor’s recommendation to convert 1.0 GPR agricultural resource
management administrative support assistant position to a senior veterinarian specialist position to
staff the Johne’s disease control program. (No funding-would be provided for the new posmon and
no fundmg would be deleted from the deleted position.)

2. Modzfy the Governor’s recommendation to convert 1.0 GPR agricultural resource
management administrative support assistant position and associated funding of $27,600 GPR in
2001-02 and $42,100 in 2002-03 to a senior veterinarian specialist position to staff the Johne’s
disease control proaram Delete the remammg $14 500 GPR authority in 2001-02 related to the
deieted pos1t1on ' '

200103 FUNDING (Change o Base) © -~ $14,500
o ;’Change o Bilf ) - 814,5007

3. Maintain current law.

Prepared By: David Scﬁug

Page 2 Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection -- Trade and Consumer Protection (Paper #219)




AGRICULTURE, TRADE AND CONSUMER PROTECTION
Trade and Consumer Protection

Base Agency

LFB Summary Items for Which No Issue Paper Has Been Prepared

Item # Title
2 Consumer Protection Assessment
7 Fish Health Certificate Training
9 Repeal Mink Farm Tax and Research
10 | Trade and Consumer Protection Positions
14 Consolidate Marketing Appropriations
15 Eliminate County and District Fair Report Requirement
16 Eliminate Farms for the Future Fund

: '__LFB Summa_ry_-ltém Addrgssed-i_n. a Pfe'viou_s Committee Exec;iiive Session

Irem # Title

4 Agricultural Development and Diversification Program (Paper #173)

LFB Summary Items for Introduction as Separate Legislation

Irem # Tidde
11 Product Safety and Hazardous Substance Violations Penalties
12 Telemarketing Identification Requirements
13 Pawnbroker Licensing Forms

17 Create an Agricultural Producer Security Program



G s B
. . _ . o
- %ﬁwﬁ. o . _ o

L

-

. L mw@wmw.w/w@ -
e & o /Mm wn% o
S
T ?,,N%WMM
MWW/.W o
i

= M@NM

.
-

.
i

A .
. WWUW% .

&
&

i

i

v

& A
/\5{”»“’
ﬁfw@\\

T

o

o
G

. mmmﬁw \_ %M@ @W%
S . Jeni u Ww ,;w. f/ﬁ. vmﬂ MW\WM? i
. @@Mﬁw .

i

-

N

-
,, %WMWW%&
wyﬁ%%/
.

G

ARG

o

ps
e

e

-
e

(’

A




AGEN(_;Y: DOC (Juvenite Corrections)
Paper# 366 -

ISSUE Gov de!etes $2 172 400 from and 53.2 posations annuafiy to reflect a
prOJected decrease from prior budget estimates in Juvemle populations.

ALTERNAT!VE MKE Coun’:y is vehemanﬂy” opposed 02,3 and 4 because
each’ one will increase the daily rates charged to countles MKE County requests
' _no action to be taken '

T-SUMMARY S A
- o AL
BY: Tanya | AT 1 -

R



Legislative Fiscal Bureau
One East Main, Suite 301 = Madison, Wl 53703 » (698)_266-3847 = Fax: (608} 267-6873

May 31, 2001 Joint Committee on Finance : - Paper #366

Staff Reductmns at Secured Correctmnal Facﬂxtles
. (DOC -- Juvenile Correctmns)

[LFB 2001-03 Budget Summary: Page 227, #5]

CURRENT LAW -

Base funding of $2 103 800 GPR and $57,920,300 PR is prov;ded for the operation of
secured correctional faczhues for juveniles, excluding the Prazrle du Chien facility, which is
currently utilized as an adult prison. Base level position authority, exclusive of the Prairie du
Chien facility, totals 4.0 GPR positions and 997.9 PR positions.

GOVERNOR

Delete $2,172,400 PR and 53.25 PR positions annually from the appropriation for the
operation of secured correctional facilities for Juveniles to reflect a pro_;ected decrease, from prior
_ budget estimates n _;uvemle popuiatzons for the state’s secured correctmnai facilities.

DISCUSSION POINTS

-1 The: fundmg reduction is based on the elimination of 53.25 vacant positions with
vacancy dates ranging from June 25, 1994, to July 26, 2000, and are identified as follows: (a) -10.8
positions budgeted in the Division of Juvenile Corrections central office (including 4.25 from

juvenile aftercare, 4.0 from juvenile boot camp, 1.55 from the corrective sanctions program and 1.0

from juvenile operations); (b) -21.5 positions at the Ethan Allenr School (EAS); (c) -8.45 positions at
the Lincoln Hills School (LHS); (d) -7.5 positions at the Southern Oaks Girls School (SOGS); and
(e) -5.0 positions at the Prairie-du Chien facility. Technical corrections are necessary to proparly
reflect the elimination of the identified positions in the state budget system. The classifications and
full-ime equivalent (FTE) positions that would be deleted are as follows:

Corrections -- Juvenile Corrections (Paper #3663 : Page |



Position CIaSsificaﬁon R FIE

Assistant corrections unit supervisor 1.00
Chaplain 1.00
Corrections unit supervisor . . 1.00
Custodian 1.00
Electronics technician =~ - -~ .. _ 1.00
Experiential recreation spemahst 1.00
Facilities repair worker 1.00
_Financialderk .. . o 1.00 . -
Food service worker | - 1.00
Juvenile review and release spemahst 1.00
Maintenance mechamc: 1.00
Nurse dclinician B 3.00
Nurse practitioner 0.50
Power plant operator R 1.00
Probation and parole agent 4.00
Program assistant 5.50
School psychologist 1.00
Social worker 4.50
Teacher : 10.50
Teacher supervisor ' S 100
- Treatmentspecialist -~~~ Log
““Youthcounselor - - o 10250 0
To .. 3%
2. Funding reductions under the bill were calculated based on deleting 53.25 positions

that were vacant as of December 16, 2000. However, some of these positions have subsequently
been filled. If 53.25 posmons were deleted, the Department would have the flexibility, within the
appropriation, to identify the specific positions to be eliminated, which could vary from the list
above.

3. DOA indicates that the reduction of 53.25 positions was made because secured

facility staffing was set under 1999 Act 9, the biennial budget act, with the assumption that the
average daily population (ADP) of juveniles under secured care would total 1,031 juvenile in 2000-

01. Under the bill, secured facility ADP was projected at 942 in 2001-02 and 945 in 2002-03..

Reestimated ADP piaces these numbers at 960 in 2001-02 and 961 in ’?0{)2 03.

-4. . The reductmn under the bill (82, 172 490 annually) has the effcct Qf reducing the
daziy rates for secured juvenile correctional facilities. Based on reestimated ADP, this reduction has
the effect of lowering daily rates by about $6.20 in both years of the 2001-03 bienmum. .

5. It should be noted that while 53.25 'pos:'itidns would be eliminated under this
provision, the bill would have also eliminated the juvenile boot camp and transferred the boot

Page 2 Corrections -- Juvenite Corrections (Paper #366)




~

camp’s 52.0 positions to Ethan Allan and Lincoln Hills- Schools (26.0 positions to each).  The
Governor’s provisions, tak&n together would therefore have deleted anet of 1 25 posmons relating
to secured facahty care. . R = SRR :

R Howevcr on May 21, 2@01 1he }omt Carnrmta:ee on Fmance under action on Issue g
Paper #364, retained the juvenile boot.camp and the 48.0 PR positions allocated to the camp, and
deleted -an additional 4.0 PR positions. that had been converted from GPR. These positions, then,
would no longer be available for the other facilities. -Adopting the Governor’s provision to delete .
53.25 positions would now be in addition to the reducuon of 26 0 pos1t10ns each at EAS and LHS
under the Commzttee s action ‘on the boot camp S S e

e 7. Totai juvenﬂc A}Z}P for secured famhty care has been rcesnmatad at 960 Juvemies in:
2001-02. and 961 juveniles in:2002-03: - With the boot camp remaining open, ADPs for the other -
secured facilities (EAS, LHS and SOGS) are estimated to remain relatively stable over the next two. _
years, from an estimated ADP.of 875 in2000-01, ‘toan estimated ADP of 868 in 2002~03

8. Currently, there are 864 5 positions allocated to the three pnmary Juvemle secured
correctional facilities. Deleting 53.25 positions represents a reduction of 6.2% of those institutions’
staff, about the same as the 2001-03 estimated reduction in secured facility population over 1999 -
Act 9 projections (-6.8%). However, an institution’s staffing cannot be reduced in direct proportion .
to a reduction in population. - Core institutional functions must be performed and reqmre the same -
amount of staffing regardless of modest popuiauon fluctuations. : : SRR R Ry

4.9, 7 Under the bill, 3.0 of the 5.0 .positions associated with the Prairie du Chien facility
were deleted: twice:: once under a standard budget adjustment and again as part of the 53.25°

- positions deleted under.this decision item. . Further, 4.0 deleted positions associated with the .
juvenile boot camp have been retained by Committee’s action for the continued operation of the =

boot camp. Because of these factors, if the Governor’s recommendation to delcte 53 25 posmons is
approved, DOC would need to identify other positions for deletion. :

10, Tt should-also be noted ‘that not all of the deleted positions relate to population
reductions at secured facilities. The 4.25 positions allocated to aftercare supervision include 3.0+
probation and parole agents. Also, 1.55 positions are allocated to the corrective sanctions program,
whose population is estimated to remain the same over the next two years. Based on stable
reestimated aftercare and corrective sanctions populatzons and the pro;ected staffmg needs for these
populations, these reductions could be reconmdered '

11.  An alternative would be to not delete the positions that are deleted in error or not
associated with population reductions. These would include: (a) 3.0 positions associated with the
Prairie du Chien facility that -are deleted under standard budget adjustments; (b) 4.0 positions
associated with the juvenile:boot camp that are retained under prior Committee action; (c) 4.25
positions allocated to aftercare supervision; and (d) 1.55 positions allocated to the corrective
sanctions program. This would total 12.8 positions, resulting in a reduction of 40.45 positions.
Under this alternative, base funding would be reduced by -$1,628,400 PR annually, an increase to
the bill of $544,000 PR anrmally This altematwe 'would increase d&xly rates for facility care by

Corrections -~ Juvenile Corrections {Paper #366) Page 3



™

L _:_20(;2.@3

Sl 55 in each year of the 2001-03 blenmum

12. The reducnon of 40 45 posmons from the three facﬁmes (EAS LHS and SOGS)
could result in a shortage of core staff needed to provide necessary functions such as cottage
security, education and institution maintenance. Under 1999 Act 9; funding for certain positions
was deleted, but-the position authority ‘was retained. - The funding reduction has the effect of
lowering the daily-rates charged for facility care, but leaving the position authority for some
posztaons g;ves the Department a grf:ater ablhty to respond more qmckly to’ populatwn ﬂuctuanons

13. The Department requested the same approach in its 2001~03 budget request 'Fhe
Department requested a reduction of 21.0 PR positions annually and associated funding to reflect
the projected decrease in juvenile populations. ' In‘addition, the Department requested a funding
reduction to reflect the elimination of salary and fringe benefits funding (but not position ‘authority)
relating to 15.45 PR positions. It should be noted that DOC did not request the elimination of the
juvenile boot camp and the Department’s budget request relaung 10 posmon reductions is. cons:stent
w1th the conunued operauon of the boot camp : -

it '1-4. : The Departments requﬁst could be conmdered as an. altematxve to the Govcmors
provision. The elimination of 21:0 positions and the elimination of the funding for 15.45 positions
(but not: the position authority) would reduce base funding by $1,482,600 PR annually, an increase
to-the:bill of $689,800 PR annually. This aitematwe would increase the daﬂy rates for faczhty care
by $1.97 in each year of the 2001-03 biennium. -+ =+ = : : :

4715: - Ifcurrent law is mmntamed the change to the bill would be $2,172,400 PR annually.
Tins altemauve wouid increase the daﬂy rate for facxhty care by $6 20 in 2001»02 and $6 19 in

ALTERNATIVES TO BILL

- L . Approve the Governor’s recommendation to delete $2,172,400 PR and 53.25 PR
positions annually to reflect a projected decrease, from: prior budget -estimates, in juvenile
populations for the state’s secured correctional facilities. .. : L s

) 2.. Mochfy the Govemcr S recommendauon by deletmg $1 628 400 and 40. 45 pesmons
annualiy from the appropriation for the operation of secured correctional facilities for _]uvemie% an
increase to the bill of $544,000 and 12.8 positions annually.

. Alternative 2. . S - - ..BR
. 2001-03 FUNDING (Change o Btil) oo 81,088,000
1200203 POSITIONS (Change 1o BIll} - - © 1280

3. Modify the Governor’s recommendation by deietmg $1 482, 600 and 21.0 posn:;ons
annuaﬂy from the approprlatlon for the operation of secured correctional facilities for juveniles, an

Page 4 Corrections -- Juvenile Corrections (Paper #366)




o~

increase to the bill of $689,800 and 32.25 positions annually. [The funding reduction includes a
deletion of funding, but not position authority, for 15.45 positions.}

Alternative 3 PR

2001-03 FUNDING  {Change to Bill) $1,379,600

2002-03 POSITIONS (Change to Bilf 32.25
4, Maintain current law.

Alternative 4 PR

2001-03 FUNDING  (Change to Bill) $4,344,800

2002-03 POSITIONS (Thange tc Bill) 53.25

Prepared by: Art Zimmerman

W v MO# Z

mo# LN L7

BURKE A
BURKE A DECKER A
DECKER A MOORE A
MOORE A SHIBILSKI A
SHIBILSK! A PLACHE A
PLACHE A WIRCH A
WIRCH A DARLING A
DARLING A WELCH A
WELCH A

GARD A
GARD A KAUFERT A
KAUFERT A ALBERS A
ALBERS A DUEE A
DUEF A WARD A
WARD A HUEBSCH A
HUEBSCH A HUBER A
HUBER " A COGGS A
COGGS A

St AYE  LUNO G ABS

AYE__ |}

Corrections -- Juvenile Corrections (Paper #366) Page 5




. >M
i vvv 5
hﬁmmmﬂ%w

.
__ %W@W@
-
o m

-




Leglslatxve Flscal Bureau . . SR,
Onc Easi Mmzz, Smte 301 OMadxson, Wi 53703 {608) 266 3847 Fax {508) 26? 6873 S o

May 31, 2001 Joint Committee on Finance =~ Paﬁef e

Standard Budget Adjust;nents (DOC - Departmentmde)

[LFB 2001—03 Budget Summary Page 2{)0 #1]

CURRENT LAW

Under the De:paﬁment of Adzmmstration s 2001 03 budget mstructions to State avﬁnc:les
standard budget-adjustments are:defined:as "a category. of cost .changes common across all
agencies that-are-considered ‘housekeepmg in nature and are required-to continue a base level of

services into the'niext biennium.  In'some cases, the decisions provide funding for.costs that were .~

authonzed and mciuded m the agenczes adjusted base ’but at less than a full annuahzed leve} !

Provide $53,485,800 and229.02 positions in 2001-02 ($48:815,700.GPR and 242.02 -
GPR positions, $4,913,400 PR and -7.0 PR positions, $39,700 FED and.-2.0 FED positions and
-$283,000 SEG and -4.0 SEG positions) and $53,961,300 and 228.02 ‘positions in 2002-03-
($49 259 100 GPR and 241 02 GPR pomt},ons $4 984 4()0 PR and ~7 0 PR posmcns -2.0 FED
budget: (a) turnover reductzon (-$6, 989 400 GPR and -$1, 156 200 PR annually} {b) removal of
noncontinuing elements (-$3,736,100 GPR and 1 0 GPR posztzon -$2,155,400 PR and -7.0 PR
positions, -$39,800 FED.and -2.0 FED positions and -$283,300 SEG and -4.0 SEG posztlons in
2001-02-and -$3,801,900 GPR and -2.0 GPR positions, -$2, 166,400 PR and -7.0 PR positions,
-$79,500 FED and -2.0 FED positions, and -$283,300 SEG and -4.0 SEG positions in 2002-03);
{c) full funding of salaries and fringe benefits ($26,511,500 GPR; $4,930,800 PR, $79,500 FED
and -$24,700 SEG  annually); (d) full funding: of costs approved.under s 13.10 in 2000-01
($11,854,000 GPR and 243.02 GPR positiens in 2001-02 and $11,876,900 GPR and 243.02 GPR
positions in 2002-03); (e) full funding of BadgerNet cost increases ($94,400 GPRand $17,200
PR annually); (f) overtime costs ($13,860,900 GPR, $2,303,600 PR and $25,000'SEG in 2001-
02 and $14,343,200 GPR, $2,384,300 PR and $25,800 SEG in 2002-03); (g) night and weekend
pay differential (37,092,900 GPR and $943,100 PR annually); (h) fifth week of vacation as cash

Corrections -- Departmentwide (Paper #310) Page 1



a(S9S 700 GPR and $3O 300 PR in 2()01~02 and $99 ’?00 GPR anci $31 600 PR in 2002 3)" and
(1) full funding of private lease costs and d;rected moves ($3§ 800 GPR" armually) :

MODEFICATIONS

* Turnover Reduczwn Delete $1,249, 600 GPR and $189 80(} PR annually assoc1ated

w1th turnover reductions

Explanatm:: Turnover reduction is a budget calcu}auon that reduces agency base
permanent salaries in any appropriation with 50 or more full-time equivalent permanent :
positions ‘assumingthat at, any point in‘time-during: the upcoming bienniwm a. certain
percentage of positions will be vacant and that refilled positions will generally be filled at a
lower salary level. The 2001-03 budget instructions for state agencies indicate that the
tunover reduction rate for all agencies 1s 3%. ‘In calcu!atmg turnover for Corrections, a
turnover rate of 2% was used for positions in the protective service, while a 3% rate was .
applied to all other positions. Applying the requu'ed 3% turnover rate to all positions would

result in a mamover reduction to the bill of $1,249,600 GPR and $189, 800 PR annuaily

Totai turnover would be ~$8 239 0(}0 GPR and ~$1 346 GGO PR annualiy

b Full Fundmg of Salarzes and Frmge Benef its. Prov;de $637 400 - GPR and

~$94 200 PR annualiy associated w1th the full fundmg of saianes and frmge beneﬁts

. .Corr&ctmns salary and fnnge beneﬁts a;noums for the 2091 03 bienmum, $27, 148 900_; !
. GPR and $4,836,600 PR annually is necessary. This amount differs from the amount = =
" recommended : by the ‘Governor by $637,400 -GPR' and —$94 200 PR annuaily The SR

't <Full Funding of s. 13.10 Approvals in.the Second Year.- Delete $49,800.GPR in
001-02 and $61;900 GPR in 2002—(}3 assoczated w;th the fuil fundmg in the 2001 03 blenmum

Explanat:on - Fall fundmc of salaries and frmgs beneﬁis ad_;usts an agencys base* R
' saianes and fmage beneﬁts budget to corrf:spond with its actual. payroH asof a specific date.._ -

modification is the result of saiary calculation errors.

()f 2000~OI s, 13.10 asctlons '

o Exp}anatmn _ Full fundmg of S. 13 10 approvais mcorporates and annuahms .
supplemental funding and positions approved by the Joint Committee on Finance after June
30, 2000, which were not included in an agency s base budget. These approx als inclode: (1)
stafﬁng the Milwaukee Secure. Detention Pamhty (139.03 GPR posmons) (2) staffing the

' Redgranite Correctional IIISt!Zi}tiOH food service operation (4.0 GPR positions); (3)°
information technology support for the Division of Community Corrections (1.0 GPR

position); {4) educational pregramnnng at the Fox ‘Lake Correctional Institution (1117
GPR positions); and (5) staffing at the Burke‘and Elisworth Correctional Centers and Fox

" Lake Correctional Institution associated with the return of fémale offenders from out-of-
" state contract beds (87.82 GPR positions). A -calculation error was made. in determining

internal. sefvices costs which results in a $3,200. GPR annual reduction to the bill. In

* addition, the application of the 3% turnover reductzan to all positions rather than 2% as

. .indicated . above, and funding -of overtime. costs dn a manner consmtant with the

Page 2

Corrections -- Departmentwide (Paper #310)




r modification identified below result in a further reduction of $46,600 GPR in 2001-02
and $58,700 GPR in 2002-03.

d. Overtime Costs. Delete $334,600 GPR, $55,200 PR and $600 SEG in 2001-02
and $682,000 GPR, $113,300 PR and $1,200 SEG in 2002-03 associated with overtime costs.

Explanation: In the calculation of full funding of salaries and fringe benefits,
salaries and fringe benefits associated with overtime costs are removed. Budgeted overtime
is then added back through the overtime item. Overtime costs were calcnlated assuming that
salaries in 2001-03 would increase by 3.5% annually. Under the bill, funds placed in
compensation reserves are estimated to be sufficient to provide the equivalent of a uniform
across-the-board pay increase of 1% in 2001-02 and an additional 1% in 2002-03.
Assuming a 1% per year pay plan increase would require $13,526,300 GPR, $2,248,400
PR and $24,400 SEG in 2001-02 and $13,661,200 GPR, $2,271,000 PR and $24,600
SEG for overtime costs. This would be a reduction to the bill of $334,600 GPR, $55,200
PR and $600 SEG in 2001-02 and $682,000 GPR, $113,300 PR and $1,200 SEG in 2002-
03.

€. Night and Weekend Pay Differential. Provide $73,100 GPR and -$30,100 PR
annually associated with night and weekend pay differentials.

Explanationi Night and weekend pay differentials fund higher salary and fringe
benefit costs associated with staff required to work at night and on the weekend. Funding
for these costs are removed in the calculation of full funding of salaries and fringe
benefits and then added back through this item. Calculation errors result in the need to
provide an additional $73,100 GPR annually and a reduction of $30,100 PR annually. In
total, $7,166,000 GPR and $913,000 PR annualiy is necessary for mght and weekend

_ pay dlfferennals costs. :

f. szth Vacanon Week as Cash D&Ie’{e $2 000 GPR and $8OO PR in 2001«-
02 and $5,400 GPR and $1,900 PR in 2002-03 for providing employees’ fifth vacation
week as cash costs.

Explanation: Employees who are eligible to receive a fifth week of vacation may
elect to take that week as cash. Fifth vacation week as cash costs were calculated assuming
that salaries in 2001-03 would increase by 3.5% annually. Under the bill, funds placed in
compensation reserves are estimated to provide the equivalent of a uniform across-the-board
pay increase of 1% in 2001-02 and an additional 1% in 2002-03. Assuming a 1% per year
pay plan increase would require $93,700 GPR and $29,500 PR in 2001-02 and $94,300
GPR and $29,700 PR for fifth vacation week as cash costs. This would be a reduction to
the bill of $2,000 GPR and $800 PR in 2001-02 and $5,400 GPR and $1,900 PR in 2002-

03.
Modifications GPR PR SEG TOTAL
2001-03 FUNDING {Change to Bill) - $2,213,900 « $798,400 ~$1.800 - $3,015,100

Prepared by: Jere Bauer

Corrections -- Departmentwide (Paper #310) Page 3




BURKE
DECKER
MOORE
SHIBILSK!
PLACHE
WIRCH
DARLING
WELCH

ity

qi

w%,. 2% ¢
mw\ - e

nt

e
o

#
g
Fpe

GARD
KAUFERT
ALBERS
DUFF
WARD
WUEBSCH
HUBER
COGGS

’

ZZZZZZZZ

ZZZZZZZZ

3>>>>3>'P3>>

P e




AGENCY DOC (Depaﬂmenmde)
_"Paper# 311

_ -ISSUE Annuahze nonsa!ary costs assoc:ated wath posstlnns c:reated foronly a
' :pomon cf a year uncfer pa‘evious ieg;slatwe actlons

i,

-.‘-.,%

o 3ALTERNATWE 2 (approve wl modaﬁcatlon) Saves 5204 400 GPR

- S _ MMARY .Gov s rec aiso zncludes pos;tuons from the 1997 budget that were

e Enadvertentiy not requested last budget and are now currentiy being funded fr_om

the base.. 'LFB states it is not- general budget practice to provsde fundmg for

B _'_-expenses currentiy be;ng covered through base resources.

BY Tanya :



Legislative Fiscal Bureau
- One East Main, Sui_t_e 301 « Madison, Wi 53703 « {608} 266738_4_7 d Fax: (60_8}_ _267-_68?_3

May'31;'2_001' 7 Joint Committee on Finance - ~ Paper#311

Full Funding of NonSalary Costs (DOC -- Departmentwide)

" [LFB 2001-03 Budget Summary: Page 201, #3]

CURRENT LAW

No provision.

GOVERNOR

Provide $986,900 GPR annuaﬂy to annualize nonsalary costs assoczated with posmons "

created for only a portion of a year under previous legislative actions. Annual fundma associated”

with positions created in 1999 Act 9 would be provided as follows: (a) Division of Commumty D
Corrections, $348,900 GPR; (b) Redgranite Correctional Institution, $529,200 GPR; and (c) New

Lisbon Correc_t_ienal Institution, $6,600 GPR. In addition, annual funding associated with positions
created in 1997 Act 237 would be provided as follows: (a) Supermax Correctional Institution,

$59,800 GPR; (b) Fox Lake Correctional Institution dorrmtones $31,600 GPR; and (c) Green Bay _' '

Correctional Institution segregation unit, $10,800 GPR.

DISCUSSION POINTS

1. When positions in the Department of Corrections are created through legislative
actions for only a portion of the second year of a biennium, the agency’s adjusted base for the next
biennium does not include a full year’s funding for those positions. The salary and fringe benefit

costs associated with such positions become fully funded under the full funding of continuing

salaries and fringe standard budget adjustment. However, nonsalary costs associated with the
positions are not fully funded through the standard budget adjustments. :

2. Nonsalary costs associated with positions include rent (for Division of Community
Corrections positions), supplies and services and internal service charges (monthly charges for the

Corrections -- Departmentwide (Paper #311) Page 1



SR

state’s accoun‘ung, payroil and personnel svstems) The calculatlons under the bill for annuahzmg
these nonsalary costs appear to accurately reflect full funding of the costs. :

3. The recommendataon concerning Supermax, Fox Lake and Green Bay Correctional
Institutions would provide full funding associated with positions created in 1997 Act 237 (the 1997-

99 biennial budget adjustment act), Full funding relating to these positions should have been
requested in-the 1999-01 biennial budget. The Department indicates that these funds were

inadvertently not requested at that time and further indicates that there was no subsequent process
for the agency to request these funds as part of a 1999-01 biennial budget adjustment bill. Asa
result, full funding was not provided in 1999 Act 9 nor in subsequent 1992-01 legislation.

4. The costs associated with 1997 Act 237 actions are now being funded through the
Department’s base budget. While the 2001-03 budget instructions issued by the Department of

~ Administration do not explicitly prohibit such requests, it is not general budget practice to provide

L .posmons created in. 1997 Act 237 as, foﬁows {(a) Supermax Correctional Institution, $59,800; (b) -~ -
Fox Lake Correctional Insntut:on donmifmes 331 600 and (¢) Green Bay Correcuanal Insntunon: R

additional funding for expenses being covered through base resources. Providing funding
associated with legislative actions in the 1997-99 session could, therefore, be questioned.

ALTERNATIVES

i. Approve the Governor’s recommendation to provide $884,700 annually to annualize
nonsalary costs, including rent, supplies and services and internal service charges associated with

positions created for only a portion of a year in 1999 Act 9 as follows: (a) Division of Community .
Corrections, $348,900; (b) Redgranite Correctional Institution, $529,200; and (¢) New Lisbon

Correctional Institation, $6,600. In addition, provide $102,200 annually for costs associated with

segregation unit, $10, 800

2 - Modify the Govemors ‘recommendation by deleting $102,200 annually for costs

associated with positions created in 1997 Act 237 (Supermax Correctional Institution, -$59,800

annually; Fox Lake Correctional Institution dormitories, -$31,600 annually: and Green Bay'

Correctional Institution segregation unit, -$10,800 annually).

Alternative 2 GPR

2001-03 FUNDING (Change to Bill) - $204,400

Ce gt C L L TELL AL
Pmpa.mdby: Debbie Salm ez zzzzzz ZZZZZZZZ a
<
m'v O
o z
aﬁ%““ T ] o x
o w x o 3
w @ Z2T o ¢
YU JITESE oK. om0
3 EpgBsizg 2ogtzife
s fﬁgﬁﬁm§m§-w§wqagzxo <

Page 2 Corrections -- Departmentwide (Paper #311)




AGENCY: DOC (Departmentwide)

. P_a_per # 312

- ISSUE: Provide for increased staffing for the Bureau of Technology Mgt. w/in

/”ALTERNATIVE 2 (apprﬂv& w/ modification) Saves $1 34,900 GPR

-

e

M

i RN eeor e s

SUMMARY T support staff to user ratio has gone from 1t062.5t0 110 123

' -_rece_ntiy ‘Alt 2 is 10 positions in 01-02 and 18 in 02-03 for increased staffing it
-also delays the start of positions newly created in 02-03.

BY: 'Tanya



. Legislative Fiscal Bureau
?  One East Main, Suite 301 « Madison, WI 53703 » (608) 266-3847 « Fax: (608) 267-6873

May 31,2001 = 0 - Joint Committee on-Finance:.- e Paper #312

Bureau of Technology Management Staffing (DOC -- Departmentwide)

[LFB 2001-03 Budget Summary: Page 203, #8]

CURRENTLAW

Base funding for ihe Department of Corrections” Bureau of Technology Management
(BTM), including funding and positions for the central records office, is $7,854,200 GPR and
70.5 GPR posmons and §1,907, 6{)0 PR and 9. 0 PR posmons

GOVERNOR

" Provide $430,100 GPR and 10.0 GPR positions in 2001-02 and $1029300 GPR and

18.0 GPR positions 1n 12002-03 for mcreased stafﬁng for the Bureau of Technology
Management.

DISCUSSION POINTS

L. According to the Department of Corrections, in 1996, the Departmem had 24
information technology (IT) staff supporting 1,500 users, 1,000 workstations, 22 networked sites
and various mainframe applications and desktop computer products. Corrections indicates that
between 1998 and 2000, IT staff mcreased to 65 positions supporting 8,000 users with 5500
workstations, 120 networked sites and approximately 60 applications. Over the period, the IT
support staff to user ratio went from one. IT staff for every 62.5 users in 1996 to one IT staff to 123
users in 2000. N L

2. A recent Legislative Audit Bureau report from March, 2001, regarding state agency

use of computer consultants indicated that in 1998-99 Corrections had 25.5 IT support positions
compared to 279.0 at the Department of Workforce Development, 256.1 at the Department of

Corrections -- Departmentwide (Paper #312) Page 1



Transportation, 193.5 at the Department of Administration, 161.5 at the Department of Health and
Family Services, 114.6 at the Department of Natural Resources and 113.5 at the Department of
Revenue. While the number of IT staff at Corrections has increased since 1998-99, the total number
of permanent staff is less than that of other large state agencies.

3. In its 2001-03 strategic T plan, Corrections identified inérééééd BT suppdff staff
as its third priority (behind continuation of the integrated corrections information system and IT -
equipment replacement). The plan indicates:

"The Department does not.have sufficient IT staff to support its information technology
needs. From 1999-2000 the Department experienced explosive growth in the offender population,
the number of employees, the diversity of locations, and the complexity of programs that the
Department manages. At the same time information technology was rapidly evolving making older
systems obsolete and requiring new skills to stay current with the industry and with the need to
share information with federal, state, and local partners. S '

The result of increased numbers and increased scope of the DOC and its programs, and
rapidly evolving information technology has resulted in a crisis in the ability of the Department to
support its information needs. The nature of the crisis includes:

"t

- __-__'ﬁ' 5 The'ré are not enough IT staff 't'o support thc inc'ré%is'e'd nuniber of 'ilsers"
. There are msufﬁcmnt IT supervasors to effecnvely manage the number of permanent
IT staff and contractors; :
* . There are insufficient positions and/or funding for contract staff to promde the range'

of expertise reqwed to manage a modem wcb~based IT mfrastructure

. There are msufﬁment pennanent posmons emdfor fundmg for contract staff to
provide services in a 24 X 7 industry;

. There are insufficient permanent positions and/or funding for contract staff to
maintain legacy systems while the Department develops a new integrated information system based
on state and industry standards.” - -

4. In its 2{}01 03 blenmai budget request to the Govemor, Corrections requested
$1 ,005,300 GPR and.17.0 GPR in 2001-02 and $2,053,200 GP’R and 35.0 GPR positions in 2002~
03 for increased staffing in BTM, assocaated with its 2001 -03 strategic pian _

5. Under the bill, the Governor provides $430,100 GPR and 10.0 GPR positions in
2001-02 and $1,029,300 GPR and 18.0 GPR positions in 2002-03 for increased staffing for the
‘Bureau of Technology Management (BTM). Positions provided in the bill would be for the
following purposes: (a) information systems supervisors to provide BTM supervision; (b) web
designer to develop and maintain web pages for Corrections; (c) systems/business analysts to
support the development, implementation, maintenance and support of administrative systems (for

Page 2 Corrections -- Departmentwide (Paper #312)




example, persorme} asset managemen eiectromc fcms and procuremenf) @ systcms £
integration/customer service ‘managers to work with divisions with regards to IT issues; () asset
manager to oversee the Departments asset management system; () database administrator to
support the databases’ associated with adrxumstratlve syste:ms and specmhzed apphcatzons (&)
information spec;ahsts to support ‘the operating systems associated with the administrative
databases; (h) field technicians to provzde mformatxon technology staff at Corrections’ Tocations
statewide; (1) programmer/analysts to maintain adnnmstratwe and speczahzed apphcatwns, and (]) ;
operations support technicians to provzde operauons support. ' | :

6. Accordmg o both DOA and Ccrrecﬂons DOA has indicated that the Department
would be allowed to adjust the posmcm titles and functions for the new IT posztzons prowded under’
the bill as long as costs, on an annualized baszs, remain within that approved by the Governor. On-
an annualized basls, posnmns recommeaded by the Governor aré estimated to cost $1,191 500
compared to the annualized COSts of the Depa:tments modified request of $1 221 300 In order to’
remain within the annualized costs as recommended by the Governor, the Department indicates that
supplies and services can be reduced by the dlfference in 2002-03 ($29, SGO) In addition, the"
Department’s modification results in'a $2, 600 GPR reduction to the bill. The followmg table
indicates the position titles and the number of posztxons under the bﬁl and Correctmns adjustmcm:s -
and 1dent1ﬁes the change in, posmons -

Govemor Rewsed Regues Change

Position o0 0 a0 200102 2002~03 20614)2 2002~O3 200102 200203
SUPEIVASOL - wfio i sl et 1.0_0-.'5'-'}'-'.--200;1_*; ;:-.:-260-::-_-' 300 zoo ';'-":100--_,-:i P
WebDemgner e R00 00 100 1.0_{_) ___000_-: L0000
Systems/Business Analysts : L2100 200 100, 200 000 . 0.00
Systems Integration/Customer Manager 1,00 . 200 000 200 -1.00 0.0
Asset Manager 100 . 100 100 100 0 000 000
Database Administrator 71000 100 L0000 000 000
Systems Administrator 100 200  L0O0O 100 000 ° -1.00
Field Technician ~ = o 1.00 200 .60 - 100 0.00 - -1.00
Programmer/Analyst o 1.00 ° 3.00° 1.00 7 1.00 0.00 2,00
Operations Staff ' ' 100 2.00 1.00 300 000 - 100
Contract Manager ' : 0.00 0.00 6.00 - LOG: 0.00 - 1.00
Network Support Specialist - 0006 600 - 000 - _100 - 000 1.00
Total S S 1000 - 1800 - 1000 18.00 - 0060 000

7. . The folowing positions would be provided under the revised request:

Supervisors.  According to Corrections, "management procedures require reasonable
supervisor to staff ratios.” The Dapartm&ﬁt currently has four supervisors managing approximately.
65 IT staff. In addition, the supervisors also manage approximately 35 contract staff. The

Corrections -- Departmentwide (Paper #312) Page 3



"

Governor’s. adjusted fecommendatio.n would provide 2.0 additional IT supervisors in 2001-02 and
3.0 supervxsors in ZOO?mOB {$96 900 GPR in 2001-02 and $234,200 GPR in 2002-03]

- Web Deszgner _ The web desxgner posmon woufd develop or gmde a ieam deveiopmg_
Correcnons presence. on the world wide web. The pasxtzon would manage the Department S .
mtemal and. external wcb sites, make rcconnnendatlon on web pohcy and procedures and provide -
techmcal suppoﬁ for web based tcchno]ogies Coxrecuons does not currently have a deszgnated':_
pesmon to coordmate web design. [$36, 4(}0 GPR m 2001-02 and $51 400 in 2002 03] o

Systems Business Analysts The system business analyst pos1t10ns would provide the
analysxs and desxgn for the deveiopmcnt of mfonnation technoieﬁy systems. The Govemor's,
adjusted request would provxde 2.0 system business analysts in 2001-02 and 3.0 in 2002-03. The
analysts. would work with other IT staff in xdentlfymg, analyzmg, deﬁnmg, and documcntmg__
customer business. and data, needs, system requirements, user interfaces and business logic. The
positions _ would also serve as_ technical - liaison between other Corrections' divisions, and:'
development staff, funcnonmg as an expert m p]anmng, des1gmng, codmg, and Implementmg new

_ sub-systems, testmg and approvmg work of j gumar deveiopment staff prior to ﬂnpiemcntation ! The .

analyms/dcszgn spemahsts would be responszble for: (a} ensuring that. anaiysxs and deveiopment'. :
tools and methodologies are appropriately used and that IT standards and policies are adhered to;
and (b) the ongoing coordiriation and review of the work of BTM or contracted anaiyst/dcsagners .
including assigning work, evaluating performance, and reviewing and approving vendor billable

_ hom‘s [$48 400 GPR in 2001 0’7 aud $109,600 GPR in 2002~03}

Syszems Integmrwn/Customer Manager Accordmg to Correctlons individual dmsmns{' S

_cﬁrrcnt}y plan for busmess and IT operational improvements without guidance and consulting

. services from BTM. . The recommended position would serve as the business consultant to= = -
* understand the operations of the divisions and to assist the divisions best match IT technc)logy to o

business probiems Correctlons indicates that the consultant would: (a) perform needs analysis; (b)
provxde business pmcess improvement, strategic planning and budgeting assistance; (c) negotiate ITT -
service level agreements with division management and budget staff for each budget cycle; (d)
oversee actual performance against negotiated service level agreements for all division IT activities;
(e} consult with varigus division business units to identify business problems and recommend
solutions and appropriate new business process; (f) act as contact for division managers and staff
with questions on division-related IT activities and provide answers by getting information as
needed from appropriate units; and (g) coordinate division IT activities among various business
units as needed to accomplish division business requirements. [$68,800 GPR in 2002-03] -

Asset Manager. * The asset manager position would manage the Department’s IT assets
(hardware, software, maintenance contracts, and licensing agreements). According to Corrections,
hardware and software maintenance agreements are currently not renewed on a timely basis
resulting in the Départment having to pay late or re-initialization licensing fees. The asset manager
would also assist in the selection, configuration and planning of appropriate hardware and software
and deve}opmg ‘business rf:quzrements for asset management, perform all aspects of asset
management trackmv and reportmg and year}y IT aacht funcuons Further thls posmon would be

Page 4 Corrections -- Departmentwide (Paper #312)




responsible for recommending policies and ensuring compliance to state standards for disposal-
and/or destruction of old or surplus IT equipment. Corrections indicates that annual andits of IT -
equipment as part of its annual fiscal report must currently be conducted by manual, on-site visits.-
Corrections does not have a central posmon perforrmng this funcuon {$41 000 GPR in 2001»02
and $60,600 GPR in 2002-03} =+ - o . v : o

- Database Administrator. Corrections currently has two database administrators who are
responsible for the Department’s existing databases. These positions have also been used to manage -
the creation and support-of the ‘test, system testing and production of the integrated corrections
system database:  Corrections argues that since its databases operate on a 24-hour per day seven-day
per week basis, these databases’ must-be supported during business operation. "The two DBA.
[database administrator] positions currently assigned can not manage the volume of work required
to provide maintenance support for -our legacy systems.” The additional position would assist the
existing staff administer the existing data systems. [$48,400 GPR in 2001-02 and $75,300 GPR in "
2002-—03]

Informatzon Systems Speczalzsr ( Umx Admmzstranon) Correctmns currently operates $ix -
computer systems utilizing the Unix operating system. These applications run on a combination of
hardware operating 2 variety of Unix operating system varieties. Corrections indicates -that these -
systems "typically have weekly, if not daily, business outages due to poorly designed environments, -
run away application processor or poorly designed database structures.” . The Unix operating
systems are currently managed by the two database achmmstrators {548 400+ GPR in 2001 -02 and.
$75,300 GPR in 2002-03] - e 5 PECEEY e N - s

.-+ - Field Technician. Currently, DOC has five field technicians who are responsible for onsite
“support of business. applications at'correctional institutions and probation and parole field offices. -

The current staff travel to the field on a prescribed rotational basis alternating with Help Desk staff.”

According to Corrections, "facilities have system outages frequently which have to wait until the
field tech can visit the site next week during normal rotational cycle.” The demand for field
technicians has increased with the opening of additional institutions and increased use of
information technology in the pro‘cauon and pa:foie fiekd ofﬁces [$34,800 GPR in 2001-02 and
MSOGOGPRMQOOZ-%} R : S ' SR

Programnwr/Analyst. Corrections indicates that the programmer analyst position being
requested "is needed to develop, maintain and support new administrative systems for personnel, e-
forms and systems needed by facilities to run their operation like inventory and security systems."
The programmer/analyst would support the applications designed by the systems business analysts
and develop the computer code associated with applications. The Department currently has four
programmer/analyst positions dedicated to existing systetns [{$41,000 GPR in 2001-02 and $6€} 600
GPR in 28024)3} : _ .

Operations Szaﬁ" Operatzons staff positions (1.0 position in 2001-02 and 3.0 in 2002-03)
would be responsible for the scheduling of production database and reporting operations, creating
batch computer production processing, executing the production jobs and verification of successful

Corrections -- Departmentwide (Paper #312) Page 5



nightly problem solving- when production jobs fail to- operate and the nightly management. of -
production database backups-incloding  offsite storage of backup media. - Currently; Corrections .
does not have specifically assigned operational staff.. Rather, these activities are being performed by :
network application and database staff. [$34,800 GPR 1 in 2001-02 and $94,600 GPR] :

s 'Conrmct_Manager..--.The-conzractf-manager.would -be -rf:sponszble for the creation of requests
for proposals, requests for bids and the-service level agreements: with the various divisions. The .

compleuon of processing cycles. . Corrections indicates that operations staff are responsible for: '

position-would develop standard policies; procedures.and contract language.. Corrections indicates .

that there are currently.no specifically assigned staff monitoring contracts between: IT hardware and -
software vendors. According to Corrections, "DOC is at risk for vendor non-compliance and has -
little . recourse -at' this ‘time when a vendor doesn’t meet expectations but to find the additional
funding. necessary for suppoﬁ or enhancements to get the systems operatmnai " {$84 000 GPR in:
2002—03} s ik SR B e _ P T

Network Supporf Speczalzst The 'ﬁe't.wor_k s.,'uppi.)'x_'t.spécialist would: '(a)' '-n:ié.intain -éXis“t'ing' o

“e-mail accounts; (b) monitor mail servers; (c) help maintain items that are located in-public folders;

(d) assist in performing the daily backup procedures; () perform routine maintenance related to e- - o
mail services;(f) provide: techmcal support and general information on mail services: and .(g) be:

responsible: for messagmg operauons, including the creation-and revision-of documentation for:e-

mail activities. © ~Corrections -indicates - that, - currently, -one -position . is- allocated for e-mail -

administration. 'I‘he Department estimates that there are currently approximately 7,000 e-mail users
and at lcast 1 ,600 new accounts will be addcd over the next bienmum [$34,500 GPR in 2002+ 03} :

G 8-," : The: Cnmrmttee should note that posztzons cmated in 2001-02-are all funded for six ) . | _'
'-months posmons created in .’2002 @3 are funded either: fm: 32 faur or threc months. - “If -the

' Committee staffed the new pnsmens in2002-03 for six or three months-and reduced supphcs and -
services funding ‘were: raduced under the Governor's recomcndauon COsts- could be reduced by
$134 900 GPR in 2()02-03 s O T S

- _9. : Wlthout adchnonal IZE‘ posmens, Cc)rrecuons mdzcazes that 1ts current IT support staff _
to other departmentai employees ratio would increase from appmmmately one to 123.to one to 186.
Given that Corrections operates on a 24-hour basis, the Department believes that to ensure public
safety and provide for the effective operation of prisons and cormnmunity corrections, additional IT
staff are needed. In addition, Corrections states that without increased staff it may need to rely on
contracted staff which the Department has found to not be "an-operationally sound practice because
it results in the lack of stable, experienced core staff. As contractors come and go, the department's’
ability to provide continuity of support is greatly diminished.” - Further, Corrections indicates that if
positions ‘are not provided:' (a) the Department would not have sufficient staff to maintain the
Department's existing computer systems and prepare contingency plans for potential failure of those
systems; (b) there would not be enough staff to install computer equipment in new correctional
facilities; (¢) the Department's ability to provide data to staff and ‘the pubhc Would be dmumshed
and (d) it may not be abie 1o rec:ruit sufﬁcxently qualxﬁed IT Staff ' ' o -

Page 6 Corrections =- Departmentwide (Paper #312)



"

ALTERNATIVES TO BILL

L Approve the Governor’s recommendation, as modified, to provide $430,100 GPR
and 10.0 GPR positions in 2001-02 and $996,900 GPR and 18.0 GPR positions in 2002-03 for
increased staffing for the Bureau of Technology Management.

Alternative 1 GPR

2001-03 FUNDING (Change to Bill} - §32,400

2. Modify the Governor's recommendation by providing $430,100 GPR and 10.0 GPR
positions in 2001-02 and $894,400 GPR and 18.0 GPR positions in 2002-03 for increased staffing
for the Bureau of Technology Management. This alternative delays the start of positions newly

created in 2002-03.
Alternative 2 GPR
2001-03 FUNDING {Change 10 Bill) - $134,900
3. Maintain current law.
Alternative 3 GPR
2001-03 FUNDING {Change to Bill) - $1,450,400
2002-03 POSITIONS {Change to Bill) - 48.00
£ 1 .
LY 1 ¥4
mo#_ /it ¥
A ¥EON A
| BURKE Y

DECKER f% N A

Prepared mooRe g\'ﬁ; N A

SHIBILSKI ¥Y: N A

PLACHE % N A

WIRCH e NA

DARLING Y. N A

WELCH ¥y oA

GARD NOOA

| KAUFERT N A

ALBERS N A

DUFF N A

WARD N A

HUEBSCH N A

HUBER N A

COGGS N A

AYE_L N0 L ABS__

Corrections -- Departmentwide (Paper #312) Page 7




AGENCY: DOC (Departmentwide)

Pépar #: 313
iSSUE' PerSohnei Recruitment | y Lo
i/ Y da
ALTERNAT!VE 2 (approve w/ modifi cat;on) %5@ her sve /. L
gk

-_SUMMARY December 2000 13 10 mee’tmg JFC approved a one-time transf
of $141,500 ft’om Prison- Contracts approp. for expanded employee recruitment
efforts. The Gov’ s rec. ‘would provide $150,000 annually : to expand personnel

-_recruntment effcrts in SE Wl and siatew;de

Recru:tment is a prcblem around the coun’zry Recentiy in Wl 82% of applicants
were re;ected for various reasons.. DOC needs approx. 1,300 new posut:cms due
to new facilities and 300 more to fill retirements. To be consistent with the Dec.
13.10 meeting, the cemm;ttee should approve the one-hme approp and specify it
not be used for b|£iboards

. BY: Tanya_z: PR 3



Legislative Fiscal Bureau
- One East Main, Suite 301 = Madison, WI 53703 « (608) 266-3847 « Fax: (608) 267-6873 .

May 31,2001~ Joint Commiitee on F_ir_iar_ice | | - Paper #313

Personnel Recruitment (DOC -- Departmentwide)

[LFB 2001-03 Budget Summary: Page 204, #10]

CURRENT LAW

At the December 2000 5. 13.10 meetmg, the T emt Committee on Flnance approved a_
one-time transfer of $141,500 GPR in 2000-01 from the Department of Correcnons pnson"
contracts appropriation for expanded employee recruitment efforts. '

GOVERNOR

Prov1de $150, OOO GPR annually to allow the Department to expand personnel' :
recrultmcnt efforts 1 m southeastem Wlsconsm and statewide. -

DISCUSSION POINTS:

-1.. -~ The Department of Corrections’ Bureau of Personnel and Human Resources (BPHR)
has a budget of $2,774,700($2,590,700 GPR and $50,400 PR) and 52.75 positions (51.75 GPR and
1.0 PR) in 2000-01. The Burean is responsible for all centralized personnel, payroll, affirmative
action, equal employment, employee health, risk management and employment relations activities
for the Department of Corrections. The Department has approximately 9,700 full-time equivalent
positions (all funds). Of the Bureau’s budget, $284.900 (§280,900 GPR and $4,000 PR) is allocated
to supplies and services costs, with the remainder primarily allocated to staff costs. In addition to
BPHR staff, correctional facilities and the Division of Community Corrections also have personnel
and human relations staff who hire employees based on lists provided by BPHR, discipline staff and
address other institution-specific personnel matters.

2. At the December 21, 1999, s. 13.10 meeting, the Committee adopted a motion to

Corrections -- Departmentwide (Paper #313) Page I



provide $103,500 GPR in 1999-00 and $447,100 GPR in 2000-01 and 9.0 GPR positions to: (a)
address issues of correctional institution crowding and long-range planning; and (b) staff
correctional institutions. Corrections utilized 2.0 of these positions (o develop and implement a
centralized, coordmated stateWIde employee recruitment effort

3. On December 19, 2000 ‘the Joint Commlttee on Fmanee, under s. 13. 10 approved a
one-time transfer of $141,500 GPR in 2000-01 from the Department of Corrections’ prison contracts. -
appropriation for expanded employee recruitment efforts. The Committee specified that no porion
of the funding could be used to conduct a billboard campaign. The amount provided under s. 13.10
represented half of the Department’s request. -The supphes and servzces budget of $284,900 in
2000-01 includes the $141,500 in one-time funding. :

4, In the December 2000 5.13.10 request it was mdmated that:

e Statistics frem Cozreenons indicated that for the appmxmately 120 individuals in o

the October, 2000, correctional officer preservice training classes, 680 applications were received.
Of those applications, 82% were rejected for various reasons (failure to retum supplemental
information, failure to report for the interview, failure to pass the criminal background investigation .
or reference check, failure to pass or report for the medical/fitness test, failure to pass ‘the
examination or interview and not being eligible to be certified for the position). Based on a historic
apphcauon success rate of 15% (15% of all appheants for correctional officer posmons are hired
and complete training), Correctxons mdjcates that over 6 600 apphcants statew1de would be
necessary to hxre 1,600 ofﬁcers : - o R o '

. Low unemployment rates have made hxnng more dxfﬁcult

Pnor 10 March 2000 the Depanment dzci not have a departmentmde recruitment e

effort but rather relied on _}Ob announcements in the state 3013 buﬂeun aﬁvemsements in local
papers and exams conducted at the Depamnent of Employment Relations (DER) exam centers.

. Smee Mareh, 2()00, Cen"ecuons has: (a) begun to c_gnhnuous_ly- recruit for
correctional officers; (b) started on-site examinations at correctional facilities, as opposed to
centralized DER exams; (¢) shortened the hiring process by two weeks; (d) implemented a toll-free
number for employment application materials; (e) conducted open houses and tours at correctional
facilities; (f) produced a recruitment video which is aired on a biweekly basis in southeastern
Wisconsin; -(g) increased radioand print job announcement advertising; (h) increased the
Department's - involvernent -at career fairs; (i) developed partnerships with the Department of
Workforce Development, colleges, universities and’ various community agencies to expand the
visibility of career opportunities in Corrections; (j) developed promotional materials to distribute to
the public (for example, a magazine, brochures and pens) -and {k) begun postmg Corrections’ job
opportunities on public and private sector web sites. : - :

5. Funding was provided in 2000-01. to Sﬁi}po;t pre&ﬁeﬁieﬁ'.of informational and

promotional materials about the Department, support statewide and regional recruitment advertising

Page 2 Corrections -- Departmentwide (Paper #313)



-

campaigns, fund the creation of job fair dzspiays and support the trammg and travel expenses of the -
Department’s recruitment staff. : o ST

6. In the April, 2001, issue of Corrections Compendium, it was indicated that:
"Corrections in America will soon be confronted by a serious manpower problem: the severe
shortage of properly trained and highly motivated correctional officers to staff the nations
correctional facilities. Durmg the next 10 years, there will be an estimated 25,300 openings per year
for correctional officers. Apprommately 14,800 will be new positions and the remainder will be -
vacancies in existing positions. The number of correctional officer positions is expected to grow by
38.7 percent, while the overall American labor force is predicted to increase by only 14.4 percent
(Bureau of Labor Statistics, 2000).” 'According to an Aprll 23, 200i New York Times article, a
severe shortage of correctional officers exists around the country, resulting in "a barrage of
recruiting techniques.” -

7. Under SB 55, the number of positions in Corrections (all funds) would increase from
approximately 9,700 in 2000-01 (base level plus p051t1ons approved under s. 13.10) to
approximately 11,000 in 2002-03, or an additional 1,300 positions. "The majority of these new
positions (1,068 positions) are associated with the opening of eight new or expanded correctional
facilities. Under the bill, all eight of the facilities are scheduled to open in the first half of 2002, with
the 1,500-bed Stanley facility, the 300-bed Highview facility and the 750-bed New Lisbon facility
opening in July of that year.

8. In addition to hiring staff to fill newly created positions, Corrections will also need
to hire staff to fill positions that become vacant. State budget instructions require agencies to
calculate an annual funding adjustment based on an assumed 3% turnover rate. - Applying this

standard to Corrections would result in the Department needing to- hire approximately 300 new .-

employees annually to fill existing, but vacant positions. To the extent that turnover exceeds 3%,
more staff would be necessary. Further, Corrections indicates that "a January, 2000, analysis of
DOC’s workforce indicates that approximately 15% of DOC’s current workforce is currently at or
above the minimum retirement age. The impact of retirements over the next biennium will greatly
increase the challenge of staffing the Department of Corrections.”

9. In SB 55, the Governor recommends $150,000 GPR annually for continued
employee recruitment efforts in the Department of Corrections. According to Corrections, funding
would be used, as was the one-time funding provided for 2000-01, for job and career fair costs, print
advertisements, media/internet promotions, promotional materials and travel costs for the two
employee recruiters.

10.  The increased funding recommended under the bill for each year of the biennium is
similar to that approved by the Committee in December, 2000, under s. 13.10 for 2000-01. Given
the number of positions for which Corrections will need to recruit and the number of applicants
necessary to fill each position, it can be argued that increased resources for recruitment are
appropriate. However, in order to be consistent with the Committee’s actions under s. 13.10 for
recruitment, the Committee may wish to make the funding one-time and specify that funding couid

Corrections -- Departmentwide (Paper #313) Page 3



o
not be used for billboard campaigns. As aresult, the need for the contmuatxon of additional fundmg
could be reevaluated in connection with the 2003-05 biennium. i

ALTERNATIVES TO BILL

L. .: Approve the Govemors recammendatmn t() prevxde $150 000 GPR annuaiiy to"
allow the Department of Corrections to cxpand personnei recmranent efforts in southcastem '
Wisconsin and statew1de

_ 2.' In addltlon to AltemauVe 1 make fundmg one-txme in the 2001 -03 blenmurn and
spemfy that fundmcr could not be used n connecnon w;th a billboard campa:gn

3. Maintain current law,
| Allernatives 7 geR
2001-03 FUNDING (Changeto sy -$300000

| .. Prepared by: Jere Baver ¢

Page 4 Corrections -~ Departmentwide (Paper #313)




Representative Kaufert

CORRECTIONS —~ DEPARTMENTWIDE
Personnel Recruitment

{LFB Paper #313]

Motion:

Move to delete $75,000 GPR annually for personnel recruitment efforts in southeastern

Wisconsin and statewide and specity that funding can not be used in connection with a billboard
campaign.

Note:

[Change to Bill: -$150,000 GPR]

MO¥ T
BURKE s N ’;
peckeR % N
MOORE N
swipiLskl X N A
‘PLACHE ; NoOA
WIRCH NoA
DARLING NoA
WELCH NOOA
/i GARD X NA
; KAUFERT ‘X? NoOA
'ALBERS Y NA
DUFF g N A
WARD Yy oNooA
WuesscH Y N A
HUBER wooN A
COGGS Y, N A

Motion #1281



Legislative Fiscal Bureau
One East Main, Suite 301 » Madison, W1 33703 « (608) 266-3847 » Fax: {608) 267-6873

May 31, 2001 _ - Joint Committee on Finance Paper #314

Minor Policy and Technical Changes -- GPR-Earned Reestimates
(DOC -- Departmentwide)

CURRENT LAW

The Department of, Corrections receives a variety of revenues that are deposited to the
general fund as GPR-Earned. These include revenues from certain federal reimbursement grants,
refunds to prior year appropriations and revenues collected by the Department as commissions
from telephone companies with contracts to provide telephone services to inmates.

~_ GOVERNOR - -

"Estimate the amount of revenues to be received by the Dé.partrr.lé.nt of Correctidns and
deposited to the general fund at $8,728,000 in 2001-02 and $8,928,000 in 2002-03.

MODIFICATION

Reestimate the amount of revenues to be received by the Department of Corrections and
deposited to the general fund by -$608,000 in 2001-02 and -$1,508,000 in 2002-03.

Explanation: Based on reestimated federal reimbursement grant amounts and
telephone commission revenues, it is estimated that the Department’s GPR-Earned revenues
will be $8,120,000 in 2001-02 and $7,420,000 in 2002-03. This represents a decrease to the
bill of -$608,000 in 2002-03 and -$1.308,000 in 2002-03.

Modification GPR

200103 REVENUE (Change to Bill) - $2,116,000

Prepared by: Debbie Salm

Corrections -- Deparimentwide (Paper #314) Page 1




MO#

! BURKE
" DECKER
MOORE
SHIBILSKI
PLACHE
WIRCH
DARLING

WELCH

%_GARD
KAUFERT
ALBERS
DUFF
WARD
HUEBSCH
HUBER
COGGS

22 2X2TEIILEE

AT 22

b B

P> PP




Representative Kaufert

CORRECTIONS -- DEPARTMENTWIDE

Integrated Corrections System

Motion:

Move to provide $317,400 GPR and 18.0 GPR positions in 2001-02 and $1,267,700 GPR
and 18.0 GPR positions in 2002-03 to fund continued development of the Department of
Corrections’ integrated corrections system. Delete $461,100 GPR in 2001-02 and $1,124,000 GPR
in 2002-03 associated with the replacement of Corrections’ information technology systems and
equipment.

Motion #1038



CORRECTIONS
Departmentwide

Bill Agency

LFB Summary Items for Which No Issue Paper Has Been Prepared

liem # Tide
5 Fuel and Utility Reestimates
6 Rent
7 Information Technology Systermns and Equipment
9 Program Revenue Reestimates for Adult Corrections
11 Sex Offender Registry Certified Mail
12 Risk Management Position
13 Base Level Funding and Positions Reallocations
14 Operations and Maintenance Appropriation
15 Appropriation Deletions

LFB Summary Items to be Addressed in a Subsequent Paper
Itern # Tide

2 Base Budget Reductions
4 Debt Service Reestimates





